eventually build value for the Target’s brand. Meanwhile, the Target has also led the
composition of the ‘‘National Standards of E-Sports Stadiums’’, which highlights the
Target’s excellent reputation and ample experience in the industry.

– 10 –

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that the
Investment is on normal commercial terms, and such terms are fair and reasonable and that
the Investment is in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT OF THE ISSUE OF CONSIDERATION SHARES ON THE

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company had 137,034,937 Shares in issue. For
reference and illustration purposes only, assuming there is no other change in the
shareholding structure of the Company, the following table illustrates the shareholding
structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after
the allotment and issue of the 1,851,568 Consideration Shares.

Name of Shareholder

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

%

Foga Group Ltd.(1) 21,673,338 15.82% 21,673,338 15.61%
GU Wei 11,790,830 8.60% 11,790,830 8.49%
Foga Holdings Ltd.(2) 7,763,997 5.67% 7,763,997 5.59%
KongZhong Corporation 9,581,900 6.99% 9,581,900 6.90%
Foga Internet Development Ltd.(3) 7,785,700 5.68% 7,785,700 5.61%
YANG Tao(3)(4) 1,340,000 0.98% 1,340,000 0.96%
China Create Capital Limited 9,584,000 6.99% 9,584,000 6.90%
The Vendor (or its nominee(s)) 0 0% 1,851,568 1.33%
Other Shareholders 67,515,172 49.27% 67,515,172 48.61%

Total 137,034,937 100% 138,886,505 100%

Notes:

(1) Foga Group Ltd. is wholly owned by Managecorp Limited as the trustee of Wang Trust. Wang Trust is a

discretionary trust set up by Mr. WANG Dongfeng, who is its settlor and protector, with Managecorp

Limited as trustee on 15 March 2013. The beneficiary objects of Wang Trust include Mr. WANG

Dongfeng and certain of his family members. Mr. WANG Dongfeng and Managecorp Limited are taken

to be interested in 21,673,338 Shares held by Foga Group Ltd..

(2) Foga Holdings Ltd. is wholly owned by Managecorp Limited as the trustee of Hao Dong Trust. Hao Dong

Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. LIAO Dong, who is its settlor and protector, with Managecorp